
No. 12-14009

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida (Miami)
Honorable Marcia G. Cooke, District Judge

**EN BANC BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

Dr. Bernd Wollschlaeger, et al. v. Governor State of Florida, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	3
I. STRICT SCRUTINY IS PROPER FOR ALL CONTENT-BASED SPEECH REGULATIONS, INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL SPEECH ...	3
A. <i>Lowe v. S.E.C.</i> Should Be Given Little Weight	4
B. The Supreme Court Is Appropriately Reluctant To Expand the Categories of Speech That Receive Little or No First Amendment Protection	8
C. Strict Scrutiny Should Apply Regardless of the “Value” of Professional Speech	11
II. THE “COMMERCIAL SPEECH DOCTRINE” PROVIDES NO BLUEPRINT FOR PROFESSIONAL SPEECH	14

	Page
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 116 S. Ct. 1495 (1996)	15
<i>Adams v. City of Alexandria</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 685 (W.D. La. 2012)	7
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998)	6, 9, 10
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod.’s Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60, 103 S. Ct. 2875 (1983)	16
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	9, 11
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cnty.</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	1
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n.</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343 (1980)	15
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766 (1942)	11
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410, 113 S. Ct. 1505 (1993) . . .	16
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 14
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 115 S. Ct. 2371 (1995)	14
<i>Hines v. Alldredge</i> , 136 S. Ct. 534 (2015)	1
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	11

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.,
 538 U.S. 600, 123 S. Ct. 1829 (2003) 17

King v. Governor of New Jersey, 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) 10

Liberty Coins LLC v. Porter, 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014) 1

Locke v. Shore, 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011) 1, 6

Locke v. Shore, 682 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Fla. 2010), *aff'd*, 634 F.3d 1185
 (11th Cir. 2011) 6

* *Lowe v. S.E.C.*, 472 U.S. 181, 105 S. Ct. 2557 (1985) 4-6, 8, 10, 12-13

Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013) 6, 10

Nike, Inc., v. Kasky, 539 U.S. 654, 123 S. Ct. 2554 (2003) 1

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2013) 7, 10, 13

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992) 12-13

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538 (1992) 16

* *Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 3, 8, 16, 17

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 1, 16

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) 6, 12-14

Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) 12

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315 (1945) 7

* *United States v. Alvarez*, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) 3, 8, 11

* *United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) 9, 11-12

Valentine v. Chrestensen, 316 U.S. 52, 62 S. Ct. 920 (1942) 15

Va. Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748, 96 S. Ct. 1817 (1976) 15, 16

Young v. Ricketts, No. 15-1873 (8th Cir. filed Apr. 28, 2015) 1

Statutes

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 458.320 (West 2004) 17

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 458.331 (West 2013) 16

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 458.331(1)(k)-(l) (West 2013) 17

Rule

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5) 1

Miscellaneous

Halberstam, Daniel, *Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the
Constitutional Status of Social Institutions*, 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771 (1999) .. 15

	Page
Haupt, Claudia E., <i>Professional Speech</i> , 125 Yale L. J. 1238 (2016)	14, 17-18
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Free Speech For You and Me, But Not For Professionals</i> , Regulation 52-53 (Winter 2015-16)	3
Sherman, Paul, <i>Occupational Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 183 (2015)	4-5, 7
